

Item No. D-13

**State of HP & others Vs. Hem Raj
LPA No.86 of 2024 a/w CMP(M) No.
153 of 2025.**

LPA No.86 of 2024

09.07.2025 Present: Mr. Pranay Pratap Singh, Additional Advocate General, for the appellants-State.
Mr. R.L. Chaudhary, Advocate, for the respondent.

CMP(M) No. 153 of 2025

Mr. Pranay Pratap Singh, Additional Advocate General, for the appellants-State.
None for the respondent.

**CMP No. 15392 of 2025 in LPA No. 86
of 2024**

This application under Order 1 Rule 10 read with Section 151 of the Code of Civil Procedure has been filed on behalf of the State for impleading the persons, mentioned in Annexure P-1 appended with the application, as respondents in the present appeal.

Notice be issued to the proposed respondents, mentioned in Annexure P-1, regarding the pendency of the present litigation, returnable within four weeks, on taking steps within one week.

List on **25.08.2025**.

**(G.S. Sandhawalia)
Chief Justice**

**(Ranjan Sharma)
Judge**

July 09, 2025
(hemlata)