

**State of H.P. and others vs. Hem Raj**

**LPA No.86 of 2024 a/w CMP(M) No.153 of 2025**

**Item No. D-15**

25.08.2025 Present:

**LPA No.86 of 2024**

Mr. Anup Rattan, Advocate General with Mr. Pranay Pratap Singh, Additional Advocate General, for the appellants-State.

Mr. R.L. Chaudhary, Advocate, for the respondent.

**CMP(M) No.153 of 2025**

Mr. Anup Rattan, Advocate General with Mr. Pranay Pratap Singh, Additional Advocate General, for the appellants-State.

None for the respondent.

**CMP No.15392 of 2025 in LPA No.86 of 2024**

As per office report, the following respondents

have been served:

*Respondent Nos.5, 6, 8, 10, 11, 12, 14, 15, 16, 18, 19, 21, 23, 26, 29, 31, 35, 36, 40, 43, 50, 53, 54, 56, 57, 59 to 61, 63, 74, 77 to 80, 84, 86, 88, 89, 91, 95, 98 to 103, 105, 107, 109, 110, 113, 115, 116, 118, 119, 122, 123, 126, 127, 129, 131, 133 to 135, 142 to 145, 147, 151, 154, 156, 161, 162, 167, 170 to 173, 180, 181, 183 to 186, 189 to 192, 196, 197, 199, 201, 203, 207, 211, 213 to 215, 218, 222, 224 to 226, 228(5), 228(6), 228(9 to 11), 228(16), 228(20), 229(1 to 4), 229(6 & 7), 229(9), 229(10), 229(11 to 15), 229(19 & 20).*

Service is still awaited on the following respondents:

*Respondent Nos.1 to 4, 7, 9, 13, 17, 20, 22, 24, 25, 27, 28, 30, 32, 33, 34, 37, 38, 39, 41, 42, 44 to 49, 51, 52, 58, 62, 64 to 73, 75, 81, 83, 85, 87, 90, 92 to 94, 96, 97, 104, 106, 108, 111, 112, 114, 117, 120, 121, 124, 125, 128, 130, 132, 136 to 142, 146, 148 to 150, 152, 153, 155, 157 to 160, 163 to 166, 168, 169, 174 to 178, 182, 187, 188, 193 to 195, 198, 200, 202, 205, 206, 208 to 210, 212, 216, 217, 219 to 221, 223, 227, 228(1) to 228(4), 228(7 & 8), 228(12 to 15), 228(17 to 19), 228(21 & 22), 229(5), 229(8), 229(17 & 18), 229(21 to 27).*

Respondents Nos.55, 76, 82 and 179 are respondents who have been transferred and therefore remained unserved, whereas, respondent No.204 remained unserved as not residing at the given address.

The State shall accordingly take necessary steps to serve the unserved respondents.

Counsel for the respondent submits that he will file his memo of appearance for the other served respondents.

To come up on **17.10.2025**.

In the meantime, to await the service of summons on the balance respondents. The office to prepare the fresh necessary report after filing memo of appearance by the counsel for the respondents.

**( G.S. Sandhawalia )  
Chief Justice**

**August 25, 2025**  
*(ankit)*

**( Ranjan Sharma )  
Judge**