

(Item D-16)

State of H.P and another vs. Hem Raj a/w
connected matter

LPA No.86 of 2024 a/w CMP(M) No.153 of
2025

LPA No.86 of 2024

17.10.2025

Present: Mr.Pranay Pratap Singh, Additional Advocate
General for the appellants-State.

Mr.R.L. Chaudhary, Advocate for respondents
No.1 to 8, 10 to 54, 56 to 74, 77 to 81, 83 to
116, 118 to 137, 139 to 154, 156 to 178, 180
to 186, 189 to 203, 205 to 227, 228(1), 228(4),
228(5) to 228(16), 228(18) to 228(22), 229 (1 to
9) 229 (10 to 15) and 229 (16 to 27).

CMP(M) No.153 of 2025

Mr.Pranay Pratap Singh, Additional Advocate
General for the appellants-State.

Mr.R.L. Chaudhary, Advocate for the
respondents.

LPA NO.86 of 2024 & CMP No.15392 of 2025
and CMP(M) No.153 of 2025

State to take necessary steps to bring on
record the LRs of deceased respondent No.229(10) and
furnish correct addresses of respondents No.9 and 24,
and furnish details of the respondents who have been
transferred.

Notice be issued to the unserved respondents,
returnable for 10th December, 2025, on taking steps
within a week.

CMP No.5137 of 2024 in LPA No.86 of 2024

Counsel for the respondents submits that
necessary benefits have been granted to the petitioners

except the pay-scale of the post of Trained Graduate Teacher.

Keeping in view the above, we stay the operation of judgment dated 04.09.2023 passed in CWP No.2171 of 2023 titled as Hem Raj and others vs. State of H.P and others to this extent, subject to completion of service.

List on 10th December, 2025.

**(G.S. Sandhawalia)
Chief Justice**

October 17, 2025
(naveen)

**(Jiya Lal Bhardwaj)
Judge**