

**State of H.P. & Anr. vs. Hem Raj
a/w connected matter**

Item No. D-22

LPA No.86 of 2024 a/w CMP(M) No.153 of 2025

LPA No. 86 of 2024

10.12.2025 Present: Mr. Gobind Korla, Additional Advocate General, for the appellants-State.

Ms. Sneha Kaushal, Proxy Counsel, for respondents No.1 to 8, 10 to 54, 56 to 74, 77 to 81, 83 to 116, 118 to 137, 139 to 154, 156 to 178, 180 to 186, 189 to 203, 205 to 227, 228(1), 228(4), 228(5) to 228(16), 228(18) to 228(22), 229 (1 to 9) 229 (10 to 15) and 229 (16 to 27).

CMP(M) No. 153 of 2025

Mr. Gobind Korla, Additional Advocate General, for the appellants-State.

Ms. Sneha Kaushal, Proxy Counsel, for the respondents.

CMP No. 15392/2025 in LPA No. 86/2024

Steps for service of proposed respondents No. 9, 55, 75, 76, 82, 117, 138, 179, 204 and 228(2) are not taken. The same be taken before the next date of hearing.

As per the office report, notices issued for the service of proposed respondents No. 155, 187, 188, 228 (2&3) and 228 (17) are still awaited. The same be awaited for the next date of hearing.

Consequential steps on account of death of proposed respondent No. 229(10) be taken before the next date of hearing.

List on **10.03.2026**.

**(G. S. Sandhawalia)
Chief Justice**

**(Jiya Lal Bhardwaj)
Judge**

10th December, 2025(sanjeev)