

State of Himachal Pradesh and another Vs. Hem Raj a/w connected matter.

Item No. (D-20)

LPA No.86 of 2024 a/w CMP(M) No.153 of 2025

LPA No.86 of 2024

06.05.2026

Present: Ms. Priyanka Chauhan, Deputy Advocate General, for the appellants-State.

Mr. R.L. Chaudhary, Advocate, for respondents No.1 to 8, 10 to 54, 56 to 74, 77 to 81, 83 to 116, 118 to 137, 139 to 154, 156 to 178, 180 to 186, 189 to 203, 205 to 227, 228(1), 228(4), 228(5) to 228(16), 228(18) to 228(22), 229 (1 to 9) 229 (11 to 15) and 229 (16 to 27).

CMP(M) No.153 of 2025

Ms. Priyanka Chauhan, Deputy Advocate General, for the appellants-State.

Mr. R.L. Chaudhary, Advocate, for the respondents.

CMP(M) No.15392 of 2025 in LPA No.86 of 2024

Mr. R.L. Chaudhary, Advocate has put in appearance for all the proposed respondents except proposed respondent No.229 (10) who is stated to have died.

Counsel for the appellants-State submits that the application to bring on record the LRs of deceased respondent No.229 (10) has been filed in the Office. Office to trace and place the same on record, after removal of objections, if any.

Accordingly, the proceedings are deferred for

04.06.2026.

(G.S. Sandhawalia)
Chief Justice

(Bipin C. Negi)
Judge

6th May, 2026
(Munish Thakur)